
ガバナンスデータ / Governance Data

ガバナンス分野関連方針 / Governance Policies

「Daigasグループ企業行動憲章」に含む
Included in Daigas Group Charter of Business Conduct

「Daigasグループ企業行動基準」に含む

Included in Daigas Group Code of Business Conduct

「Daigasグループ調達方針」に含む

Included in Daigas Group Procurement Policy
「Daigasグループ取引先の皆さまへのお願い」
（調達に関するガイドライン）に含む
Included in the Daigas Group Procurement Policy for Suppliers
(the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)
「Daigasグループ企業行動憲章」に含む
Included in Daigas Group Charter of Business Conduct

「Daigasグループ企業行動基準」に含む

Included in Daigas Group Code of Business Conduct

「Daigasグループ調達方針」に含む

Included in Daigas Group Procurement Policy
「Daigasグループ取引先の皆さまへのお願い」
（調達に関するガイドライン）に含む
Included in the Daigas Group Procurement Policy for Suppliers
(the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)
「Daigasグループ企業行動憲章」に含む
Included in Daigas Group Charter of Business Conduct

「Daigasグループ企業行動基準」に含む

Included in Daigas Group Code of Business Conduct

「Daigasグループ調達方針」に含む

Included in Daigas Group Procurement Policy
「Daigasグループ取引先の皆さまへのお願い」
（調達に関するガイドライン）に含む
Included in the Daigas Group Procurement Policy for Suppliers
(the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)  

倫理規範
Ethics code

有
Yes

腐敗防止方針
Anti-corruption policy

有
Yes

贈収賄方針
Anti-bribery policy

有
Yes

https://www.daigasgroup.com/sustainability/management/principle.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/sustainability/management/principle.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/sustainability/management/code.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/sustainability/management/code.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/about/purchase-standard.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/about/purchase-standard.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/about/purchase-partner.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/about/purchase-partner.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/sustainability/management/principle.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/sustainability/management/principle.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/sustainability/management/code.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/sustainability/management/code.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/about/purchase-standard.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/about/purchase-standard.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/about/purchase-partner.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/about/purchase-partner.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/sustainability/management/principle.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/sustainability/management/principle.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/sustainability/management/code.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/sustainability/management/code.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/about/purchase-standard.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/about/purchase-standard.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/about/purchase-partner.html
https://www.daigasgroup.com/en/about/purchase-partner.html


ガバナンスデータ / Governance Data
コーポレート・ガバナンス / Corporate Governance

（当該年の定時株主総会によって選任された体制の人数） / "The number of persons" indicates the number of persons elected at the annual shareholders meeting for the year.
2020年
2020

2021年
2021

2022年
2022

2023年
2023

2024年
2024

9 10 10 10 15
6 6 6 6 8
6 6 6 6 8
0 0 0 0 0
3 4 4 4 7
3 3 3 2 3
0 1 1 2 4

5 5 5 5 5

2
2
0
3
1
2

33.3 40.0 40.0 40.0 46.7

0.0 10.0 10.0 20.0 26.7

（当該年の定時株主総会によって選任された体制の人数） / "The number of persons" indicates the number of persons elected at the annual shareholders meeting for the year.
2020年
2020

2021年
2021

2022年
2022

2023年
2023

5 5 5 5

2 2 2 2
2 2 2 2
0 0 0 0
3 3 3 3
2 2 2 1
1 1 1 2

60.0 60.0 60.0 60.0

20.0 20.0 20.0 40.0

2019年度
FY2020.3

2020年度
FY2021.3

2021年度
FY2022.3

2022年度
FY2023.3

2023年度
FY2024.3

13 12 13 13 13

98.2 100.0 97.7 100.0 100.0

2019年度
FY2020.3

2020年度
FY2021.3

2021年度
FY2022.3

2022年度
FY2023.3

2023年度
FY2024.3

25 26
24 25
1 1

2019年度
FY2020.3

2020年度
FY2021.3

2021年度
FY2022.3

2022年度
FY2023.3

2023年度
FY2024.3

668 663 664 709 696
656 648 645 687 673
12 15 19 22 23
18 14 15 15 15
17 13 13 13 11
1 1 2 2 4

コンプライアンス / Compliance

2019年度
FY2020.3

2020年度
FY2021.3

2021年度
FY2022.3

2022年度
FY2023.3

2023年度
FY2024.3

191 165 143 166 173

単位
Unit

バウンダリー
Boundary

コンプライアンス・デスク（内部通報窓口）の相談・報告受付件数
Number of requests for consultation/reports received by
the Compliance Desk (Internal Hotline)

件
Cases グループ / Group

単位
Unit

バウンダリー
Boundary 性別

役員数
Number of officers

人
No. of persons

グループ / Group
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

単体 / Osaka Gas
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

執行役員数
Number of executive officers

人
No. of persons

単体 / Osaka Gas
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

性別

※ 大阪ガスは、2024年６月27日開催の第206回定時株主総会において、監査等委員会設置会社への移行を内容とする定款の一部変更が決議されたことにより、監査役会設置会社から監査等委員会設置会社に移行しました /
 * At the 206th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 27, 2024, our organization changed from a company with a board of auditors to a company with an audit and supervisory committee
 due to the resolution to partially amend the articles of incorporation to a company with an audit and supervisory committee.

単位
Unit

バウンダリー
Boundary

取締役会開催回数
Number of meetings of the board of directors

回
Times 単体 / Osaka Gas

取締役会出席率
Attendance rate at meetings of the board of directors ％ 単体 / Osaka Gas

単位
Unit

バウンダリー
Boundary

社外監査役比率
Percentage of outside members ％ 単体 / Osaka Gas

女性監査役比率
Percentage of female members ％ 単体 / Osaka Gas

社内 / In-house
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

社外
/ Outside the company

合計 / Total
男性 / Male
女性 / Female

単位
Unit

バウンダリー
Boundary 性別

監査役数
Number of Audit & Supervisory Board members

人
No. of persons 単体 / Osaka Gas

総計 / Aggregate total

社外取締役比率
Percentage of outside Board members ％ 単体 / Osaka Gas

女性取締役比率
Percentage of female Board members ％ 単体 / Osaka Gas

上記のうち、監査等委員数
Of which, number of audit and
supervisory committee members of the
above

人
No. of persons 単体 / Osaka Gas

総計 / Aggregate total

社内 / In-house
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

社外/ Outside the company
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

単位
Unit

バウンダリー
Boundary 性別

取締役数
Number of Board members

人
No. of persons 単体 / Osaka Gas

総計 / Aggregate total

社内 / In-house
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female

社外/ Outside the company
合計 / Total

男性 / Male
女性 / Female
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