ガバナンスデータ / Governance Data

ガバナンス分野関連方針 / Governance Policies

		「Daigasグループ企業行動憲章」に含む Included in Daigas Group Charter of Business Conduct
倫理規範	有	「Daigasグループ企業行動基準」に含む Included in Daigas Group Code of Business Conduct 「Daigasグループ調達方針」に含む
Ethics code	Yes	Included in Daigas Group Procurement Policy
		「 <u>Daigasグループ取引先の皆さまへのお願い」</u> (調達に関するガイドライン)に含む Included in the Daigas Group Procurement Policy for Suppliers
		(the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)
腐敗防止方針		「Daigasグループ企業行動憲章」に含む
		Included in Daigas Group Charter of Business Conduct
		「Daigasグループ企業行動基準」に含む
	有	Included in Daigas Group Code of Business Conduct
Anti-corruption policy	Yes	「Daigasグループ調達方針」に含む
,		Included in Daigas Group Procurement Policy
		「Daigasグループ取引先の皆さまへのお願い」 (調達に関するガイドライン)に含む
		(調運に関するガイトクイン) に含む Included in the Daigas Group Procurement Policy for Suppliers
		(the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)
		[Daigasグループ企業行動憲章]に含む
		Included in Daigas Group Charter of Business Conduct
		「Daigasグループ企業行動基準」に含む
		Included in Daigas Group Code of Business Conduct
贈収賄方針 ^ *** トットゥッ・マット・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・	有 Yes	「Daigasグループ調達方針」に含む
Anti-bribery policy	res	Included in Daigas Group Procurement Policy
		「Daigasグループ取引先の皆さまへのお願い」
		(調達に関するガイドライン) に含む
		Included in the Daigas Group Procurement Policy for Suppliers (the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)
		(the Daigas Group Procurement Guidelines for Suppliers)

ガバナンスデータ / Governance Data

コーポレート・ガバナンス / Corporate Governance

			会によって選任された体制	引の人数) / "The number of	persons" indicates th	e number of per	sons elected at	the annual share	holders meeting	for the year.
		単位		バウンダリー	性別	2020年	2021年	2022年	2023年	2024年
		Unit		Boundary	1200	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024
					計 / Aggregate total	9	10	10	10	15
					合計 / Total	6	6	6	6	8
Description		1		社内 / In-house	男性 / Male	6	6	6	6	8
取締役数 Number of Board mem	hers	人 No. of persons	単体 / Osaka Gas		女性 / Female	0	0	0	0	0
Author of Source Members	50.5	No. or persons		社外/ Outside the company	合計 / Total	3	4	4	4	7
					男性 / Male	3	3	3	2	3
					女性 / Female	0	1	1	2	4
				総	計 / Aggregate total	5	5	5	5	5
		人 the No. of persons			合計 / Total					2
	上記のうち、監査等委員数 Of which, number of audit and			社内 / In-house	男性 / Male					2
	supervisory committee members of the		単体 / Osaka Gas		女性 / Female					0
	above	·			合計 / Total					3
				社外/ Outside the company	男性 / Male					1
				女性 / Female					2	
社外取締役比率 Percentage of outside E	Board members	%	単体 / Osaka Gas			33.3	40.0	40.0	40.0	46.7
女性取締役比率 Percentage of female B	loard members	%	単体 / Osaka Gas			0.0	10.0	10.0	20.0	26.7

	単位 Unit		バウンダリー Boundary	性別	2020年 2020	2021年 2021	2022年 2022	2023年 2023
監査役数 Number of Audit & Supervisory Board members		単体 / Osaka Gas		総計 / Aggregate total	5	5	5	5
			社内 / In-house	合計 / Total	2	2	2	2
				男性 / Male	2	2	2	2
	No. of persons			女性 / Female	0	0	0	0
			社外 / Outside the company	合計 / Total	3	3	3	3
				男性 / Male	2	2	2	1
				女性 / Female	1	1	1	2
社外監査役比率 Percentage of outside members	%	単体 / Osaka Gas			60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0
女性監査役比率 Percentage of female members	%	単体 / Osaka Gas			20.0	20.0	20.0	40.0

- * 大阪ガスは、2024年6月27日開催の第206回定時株主総会において、監査等委員会設置会社への移行を内容とする定款の一部変更が決議されたことにより、監査役会設置会社から監査等委員会設置会社に移行しました /
 * At the 206th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 27, 2024, our organization changed from a company with a board of auditors to a company with an audit and supervisory committee due to the resolution to partially amend the articles of incorporation to a company with an audit and supervisory committee.

	単位 Unit		2019年度 FY2020.3	2020年度 FY2021.3	2021年度 FY2022.3	2022年度 FY2023.3	2023年度 FY2024.3
取締役会開催回数 Number of meetings of the board of directors	☐ Times	単体 / Osaka Gas	13	12	13	13	13
取締役会出席率 Attendance rate at meetings of the hoard of directors	%	単体 / Osaka Gas	98.2	100.0	97.7	100.0	100.0

	単位 Unit	バウンダリー Boundary	性別	2019年度 FY2020.3	2020年度 FY2021.3	2021年度 FY2022.3	2022年度 FY2023.3	2023年度 FY2024.3
執行役員数 Number of executive officers			合計 / Total				25	26
	人 No. of persons	単体 / Osaka Gas	男性 / Male				24	25
	No. or persons		女性 / Female				1	1

	単位 Unit	バウンダリー Boundary	性別	2019年度 FY2020.3	2020年度 FY2021.3	2021年度 FY2022.3	2022年度 FY2023.3	2023年度 FY2024.3
役員数 Number of officers			合計 / Total	668	663	664	709	696
		グループ / Group	男性 / Male	656	648	645	687	673
	人		女性 / Female	12	15	19	22	23
	No. of persons		合計 / Total	18	14	15	15	15
		単体 / Osaka Gas	男性 / Male	17	13	13	13	11
			女性 / Female	1	1	2	2	4

コンプライアンス / Compliance

	単位	バウンダリー	2019年度	2020年度	2021年度	2022年度	2023年度
	Unit	Boundary	FY2020.3	FY2021.3	FY2022.3	FY2023.3	FY2024.3
コンプライアンス・デスク (内部通報窓口) の相談・報告受付件数 Number of requests for consultation/reports received by the Compliance Desk (Internal Hotline)	件 Cases	グループ / Group	191	165	143	166	173